

No. 12-17

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. MCBURNEY AND ROGER W. HURLBERT,
Petitioners,

v.

NATHANIEL YOUNG, JR., Deputy Commissioner and
Director, Division of Child Support Enforcement,
Commonwealth of Virginia, and THOMAS C. LITTLE,
Real Estate Assessment Division, Henrico County,
Commonwealth of Virginia,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL., IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS

PATRICK CAROME
Counsel of Record
SAMIR JAIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. VIRGINIA’S CITIZENS-ONLY PROVISION HARMS NONCITIZENS’ CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS	6
A. Right To Pursue A Common Calling	6
B. Right To Reside And Purchase Prop- erty In Other States	13
C. Right To Participate In Political Advo- cacy.....	14
II. INCONSISTENT ENFORCEMENT OF CITI- ZENS-ONLY PROVISIONS AND LACK OF OVERSIGHT COMPOUND THE HARM.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Associated Tax Service, Inc. v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 372 S.E.2d 625 (Va. 1988)	20
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission of Montana</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	6, 17
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989)	17
<i>Blake v. McClung</i> , 172 U.S. 239 (1898)	13
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	17
<i>City of Garland v. Public Utility Commission of Texas</i> , 165 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)	13
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951)	12
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	11
<i>Lee v. Minner</i> , 458 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2006)	6, 14, 17
<i>Lunding v. New York Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 522 U.S. 287 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	12
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 667 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1869)	5
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Board of Public Utilities of Springfield v. Crow</i> , 592 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979)	12
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	6, 10, 14
<i>United Building & Construction Trades Council v. Mayor & Council of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	14
<i>Wesly Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2.....	6
Mont. Const. art. II, § 9	12

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Ark. Code. Ann. § 25-19-105(a)(1)(A)	18
Cal. Gov't Code § 6253	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-72-201	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 1-210	12
D.C. Code § 2-532	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 119.01	12
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 92F-11 (West)	12
Idaho Code Ann. § 9-338.....	12
Ill. Stat. ch. 5 § 140/3	12
Ind. Code Ann. § 5-14-3-3.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Iowa Code Ann. § 22.2	12
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 45-218	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 61.872	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 44:31.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 66 § 10	12
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 1 § 408	12
Miss. Code. Ann. § 25-61-5	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 132-6	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 14-2-1	12
N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 84.....	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 84-712	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 239.010.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43.....	12
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.420.....	12
65 Pa. Stat. Ann. §§ 67.102, 67.301 et al.	12
2012 R.I. Laws Ch. 12-448 (12-H 7555A)	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 30-4-30	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 1-27-1	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-503(a)(2)(A).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-2-201.....	13
Va. Code. Ann. § 2.2-3704(A).....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1 § 316.....	13
W. Va. Code Ann. § 29B-1-3.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.56.080	13
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 19.35.....	13
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 16-4-203.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Association of Professional Genealogists, <i>The Case for Open Public Records: A Position Paper</i> (Jan. 3, 2008), http://www.apgen.org/publications/press/APG-KGROW.pdf	7
Bentley, Elizabeth Petty, <i>The Genealogist's Address Book</i> (4th ed. 1998)	7
Borkowski, Liz, <i>Sunshine Law Helps Reporter Expose Major TB Outbreak in Florida</i> , <i>The Pump Handle</i> (July 12, 2012), available at http://scienceblogs.com/thepumphandle/2012/07/12/sunshine-law-helps-reporter-expose-major-tb-outbreak-in-florida/	9
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and National Center for Health Statistics, <i>U.S. Vital Statistics System: Major Activities and Developments, 1950-95</i> (1997)	8
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington, <i>Legal Filings—FOIA Requests</i> , http://www.citizensforethics.org/legal-filings/c/foia-requests2 (last visited Dec. 18, 2012).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Citron, Danielle Keats & Frank Pasquale, <i>Network Accountability for the Domestic Intelligence Apparatus</i> , 62 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1441 (2011), available at http://www.hastingslawjournal.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/08/CitronPasquale_62-HLJ-1441.pdf	16
Diamond, Carol, et al., <i>Collecting and Sharing Data for Population Health: A New Paradigm</i> , 28 <i>Health Affairs</i> 454 (2009)	8
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Capt. J. Thomas Martin. et al.</i> , No. GV08-019225 (Va. D.C. May 8, 2008)	16
Electronic Privacy Information Center, <i>EPIC v. Virginia Department of State Police: Fusion Center Secrecy Bill</i> , http://epic.org/privacy/virginia_fusion/ (last visited Dec. 18, 2012)	15
Electronic Privacy Information Center, Freedom of Information Act request to Virginia State Police (Feb. 12, 2008), available at http://epic.org/privacy/fusion/VA_FOIA021208.pdf	16
Florida Department of Health, Acute Disease Epidemiology Surveillance, Reporting, and Investigations (July 2012), available at http://www.doh.state.fl.us/disease_ctrl/epi/Acute/systems.html	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Harris, Jean E. & William J. Strouse, <i>A Cost/Benefit Analysis of Providing Tax-Exempt Status to Non-Profit Hospitals</i> (Dec. 1, 1997), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=72252	9
Letter from Dustin McDaniel, Attorney Gen., Ark., to Billy D. Vanlandingham, Office of Pers. Mgmt., Ark. Dep’t of Fin. and Admin. et al. (Feb. 10, 2012)	19
<i>Memorandum of Understanding Between the Federal Bureau of Investigation and the Virginia Fusion Center</i> (2008), http://epic.org/privacy/virginia_fusion/MOU.pdf	16
National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Use of Vital and Health Records in Epidemiological Research: A Report of the United States National Committee on Vital and Health Statistics</i> (1968)	8
Shapiro, Sidney, et al., <i>The Social Costs of Dangerous Products: An Empirical Investigation</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 775 (2009)	9
<i>Sources on African American History</i> , in <i>Blacks in East Texas History</i> (Glasrud et al. eds., 2008)	9
Tenn. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 01-132 (Aug. 22, 2001)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Va. Freedom of Information Advisory Council, <i>Report to the Government and the General Assembly of Virginia</i> (2010), available at http://leg2.state.va.us/dls/h&sdocs.nsf/6f70 d2f6f7bfeb2785256ebe0069ba89/dfd23a3c0b a5fd4c8525769a007a2cef?OpenDocument	18, 19
